900598892 02/25/2021
TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM628327
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type

PNC BANK, NATIONAL 02/24/2021 Bank: UNITED STATES
ASSOCIATION

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: CPI SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC.
Street Address: 4200 Sandy Porter Road

City: Charlotte

State/Country: NORTH CAROLINA

Postal Code: 28273

Entity Type: Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type Number Word Mark

Registration Number: |2516394 CPI
Registration Number: |3861847 INTOUCH
Registration Number: |2537673 WARNING CPI SECURITY SYSTEM
CORRESPONDENCE DATA ]
Fax Number: 4152687522
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 8_
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. S
Phone: 4152687000 hid
Email: ksamia@mofo.com E:,
Correspondent Name: Jennifer Lee Taylor
Address Line 1: 425 Market Street
Address Line 2: ¢/0 Morrison & Foerster LLP
Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 72731-2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Muzamil A. Hug

SIGNATURE: /mhug/

DATE SIGNED: 02/25/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=1 - Termination and Release of PNC Security Interest in IP (CPI 2021)#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
900598892 REEL: 007203 FRAME: 0544



source=1 - Termination and Release of PNC Security Interest in IP (CPI 2021)#page?2.tif
source=1 - Termination and Release of PNC Security Interest in IP (CPI 2021)#page3.tif
source=1 - Termination and Release of PNC Security Interest in IP (CPI 2021)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007203 FRAME: 0545




TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF
SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks ("Release") is
made this 24th day of February, 2021, by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as
administrative agent for certain lenders ("Administrative Agent"), in favor of CPI SECURITY
SYSTEMS, INC., a North Carolina corporation (the "Pledgor").

WHEREAS, Pledgor has entered into a Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security
Agreement dated as of December 11, 2012 (as reaffirmed by Omnibus Amendment to Loan
Documents and Reaffirmation and Ratification Agreement dated as of September 15, 2014 and
as further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time in
accordance with its terms, the "Security Agreement") by and among Pledgor, certain other loan
parties from time to time party thereto, Administrative Agent for certain Lenders (as defined in
the Security Agreement) (the "Administrative Agent"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Pledgor has granted to
Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Lenders a continuing security interest in all right, title
and interest of Pledgor in, to and under the trademarks and service marks set forth on Exhibit A
attached hereto, which trademarks and service marks are registered or applied for in the United
States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks"), together with, among other things, the
goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations
thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including any and all causes of action which may exist by
reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future
violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the
Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent
and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on December 14, 2012 at Reel/Frame 4919/0433 with respect
to the Trademarks;

WHEREAS, the Pledgor's Secured Obligations under the Security Agreement
have been satisfied in full and the security interest granted to Administrative Agent pursuant the
Security Agreement has been released by Administrative Agent;

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent on behalf of the Lenders has the requisite
power and authority to release and discharge its security interest in and to the Collateral; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to confirm and evidence the termination and
release of the security interest in, to and under the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself, the
Lenders and their successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby unconditionally,
irrevocably and absolutely (i) terminates the Acknowledgement of Security Interest and all
grants made by Pledgor therein, (i1) assigns to Pledgor, without any representation, warranty, or

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007203 FRAME: 0546



recourse whatsoever, all of Administrative Agent's right, title and interest (if any) in and to the
Trademarks and (iii) terminates, cancels, releases and forever discharges any and all security
interests it holds in, to and under the Collateral.

The Administrative Agent shall take all further reasonable actions, and provide to
Pledgor or its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such reasonable cooperation
and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all
documents or other instruments), requested by Pledgor to more fully and effectively effectuate
the purposes of this Release, in each case, at Pledgor’s expense. By this instrument, the
Administrative Agent authorizes and requests Pledgor to record this Release with the USPTO.

This Release shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance

with, the laws of the State of New York, excluding conflict of laws principles that would cause
the application of laws of any other jurisdiction.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007203 FRAME: 0547



IN WITNESS WHERRQF, the Adninistrative Agent has caused this Release to
be executed by their respective duly suthorized representative as of the date Hrat above written

PN BANK, NATHINAL ASSOCIATION, a3
Administrative Agent

P . N e s T S
L LA 8 "*M’?L&*{\“m_w

‘,Jm z”\imcﬁﬁm 8. Hedvaer

’i“i,nr:. Vz@;, Pregident

Ripngture Page 1 Termingtion and Belease of Seowlty Interest in"Trademarks

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007203 FRAME: 0548



EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

TP Secueily Sysfems,
Teagdesnad® apurt By 382
Sraveh Ontevis

I COURTRY REFERERCE & FLED PP 3 REGDY ReG# §TATUS TLRESES
R

UBSHTED IR ARUTELNNS EFRR SRS

WA

AN 248180 REAHSTERED  (ar M2

INTOUCH {Styllzad}

CENADR AAMTRAEER PEMRAB0E 145N TRRERER REFHSTERED
UNITED JI8IRS RS EA R RO TR YATRR 5N Jgu A BTG 9

WARNING CFI SECURITY SYSTEHM and Design

UNITEDR S

TAYER

TR YRR

e

REROTERED Q¥ 2

HND I REW

1
o3

MY OIVERL ITERNS ML

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 02/25/2021 REEL: 007203 FRAME: 0549



